
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Jeff Godown, Chief of Police Services Department 

Board Meeting Date April 22,2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1 Award of General Services Agreement for the Response & Patrol 
Services Project to Bay Alarm 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, General Services 
Agreement between the District and  Bay Alarm, Concord, CA, for the latter to 
provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, seven (7) 
days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, for the 
Response & Patrol Services Project, in an additional amount of 
$180,000.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $45,000.00 to 
$225,000.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence 
on July 1, 2020 and schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the 
Amendment. The revised term end date is June 30, 2021.  

This Amendment is to allow the current scope of work to continue which includes 
Bay Alarm to provide response & patrol services for the District. Also time 
extension for additional 365 days.  Bay Alarm is licensed by the California Bureau
of Security & Investigative Services as a private patrol operator and as an alarm 
company.  All of Bay Alarm’s employees are required to be registered as Alarm 
Agents and to pass a background check. 

00.0% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, General Services 
Agreement between the District and  Bay Alarm, Concord, CA, for the latter to 
provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, seven (7) 
days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, for the 
Response & Patrol Services Project, in an additional amount of 
$180,000.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $45,000.00 to 
$225,000.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence 
on July 1, 2020 and schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the 
Amendment. The revised term end date is June 30, 2021. 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-0636

Introduction Date 4-22-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-0542
4/22/2020 os



 Proposal

 Insurance Certificate
L 



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 1  

 GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Bay Alarm OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 26, 2020 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for

the Services with Response & Patrol Services Project as follows: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 

such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: This Amendment to make a time extension of 365 
days to allow Bay Alarm to continue Response & Patrol Services for the District. See attachment.  

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-Five Days (365) days, and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X   Increased by: One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00), and 
after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($225,000.00), 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.  This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed

by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



4/23/2020

4/23/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 –  Bay Alarm Response & Patrol Services Project  - $180,000.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Bay Alarm

Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  This Amendment to make corrections a time 
extension of 365 days to allow Bay Alarm to continue Response & Patrol Services for the District. 
See attachment.   

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



















20-0457
3/25/2020 os























3/26/2020

3/26/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell




























